# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

to be recovered in an action of the case, or by complaint and in- CHAP, 101. dictment, in any court having competent jurisdiction; and it shall be the duty of the railroad commissioners to notify the attorney general of such neglect, who shall prosecute for the recovery of such forfeiture.'

R. R. Commissioners to notify Attorney General.

Approved February 18, 1879.

#### Chapter 101.

An Act to prevent disturbance in Public Assemblies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever by rude and indecent behavior, disturbs any public Disturbing meeting or assembly, or creates any disturbance in any hall, walk ings punished. or corridor adjacent or leading to the room where such public meeting or assembly may be held, shall be punished by a fine not Fine or imless than five dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding thirty days.

prisonment.

Approved February 18, 1879.

#### Chapter 102.

An Act to amend section one of chapter sixty-seven of Revised Statutes. relating to guardians of minors.

Be it enacted by, the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes, is here- sec. 1, ch. 67 R. by amended by adding to said section the following words: 'unless he be the parent of said minor,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

S., amended.

'SECT. 1. The judge of probate may appoint guardians to minors residing in his county, or out of the state, and having estate in his county; but no executor or administrator on an estate, shall be guardian to a minor interested therein, unless he be the parent be guardians. of such minor.'

Judge of pro-bate to appoint guardians to minors.

Approved February 18, 1879.